

SUPREME COURT COPY

Case No.: S238309

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Ron Briggs and John Van de Kamp,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 20 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Jerry Brown, in his official capacity as the Governor of California; Xavier Becerra, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of California; California's Judicial Council; and Does I through XX

Respondents.

**FURTHER REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY
RELIEF**

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP

Christina Von der Ahe Rayburn (No. 255467)
2050 Main St., Suite 1100
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: (949) 567-6700
Fax: (949) 567-6710
e-mail: cvonderahe@orrick.com

Lillian Jennifer Mao (No. 267410)
1000 Marsh Rd.
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Telephone: (650) 614-7400
Fax: (650) 614-7401
e-mail: lmao@orrick.com

Attorneys for Petitioners Ron Briggs and John Van de Kamp

Case No.: S238309

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Ron Briggs and John Van de Kamp,

Petitioners,

v.

**Jerry Brown, in his official capacity as the Governor of California; Xavier Becerra,
in his official capacity as the Attorney General of California; California's Judicial
Council; and Does I through XX**

Respondents.

**FURTHER REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY
RELIEF**

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP

Christina Von der Ahe Rayburn (No. 255467)
2050 Main St., Suite 1100
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: (949) 567-6700
Fax: (949) 567-6710
e-mail: cvonderahe@orrick.com

Lillian Jennifer Mao (No. 267410)
1000 Marsh Rd.
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Telephone: (650) 614-7400
Fax: (650) 614-7401
e-mail: lmao@orrick.com

Attorneys for Petitioners Ron Briggs and John Van de Kamp

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROPOSITION 66 VIOLATES THE SINGLE-SUBJECT RULE.	2
A. The Single-Subject Rule Is Integral to the Initiative Process.	3
B. Under Respondents’ and Intervenor’s Characterizations, Proposition 66 Is Too Broad.	6
C. Proposition 66 Impermissibly Includes Provisions Unrelated to Expediting Death Penalty Appeals.	9
III. PROPOSITION 66 IMPAIRS THE JURISDICTION OF CALIFORNIA’S COURTS AND VIOLATES THE SEPARATION-OF-POWERS DOCTRINE.	12
A. Improper Time Limits and Priorities on the Courts.....	12
1. Facial Versus As-Applied Challenges	14
2. Petitioners’ Facial Challenge Has Merit.....	18
B. Habeas Corpus Venue and Related Provisions.....	24
C. Habeas Appeals to the Courts of Appeal	30
D. Successive and Untimely Petitions	31
1. Successive Petition Bar.....	32
2. Untimely Petition Bar	35
E. Method-of-Execution Challenges	37
IV. PROPOSITION 66 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE U.S. AND CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONS.	38
A. New §1509(d) Violates Equal Protection By Eliminating Gateways to Relief That Noncapital Defendants Enjoy.	39
B. The Relevant Authority Supports Petitioners’ Equal Protection Claim.....	41
1. California Authority Does Not “Unambiguously” Support Respondents.	41
2. Intervenor Misconstrues the Most Relevant Outside Authority.....	42
3. Intervenor and Respondents Ignore the Meaningful Distinction Between Procedural Rules and Substantive Limitations on Claims.	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

C.	The “Rational Bases” That Respondents and Intervenor Provide Do Not Justify Dissimilar Treatment of Capital Prisoners.....	45
V.	THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS OF PROPOSITION 66 ARE NOT SEVERABLE.....	47
A.	Proposition 66’s Severability Clause Does Not Change the Analysis.	47
B.	Grammatical Severability	48
C.	Functional Severability	50
D.	Volitional Severability	52
VI.	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdool v. Bondi</i> , 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014)	43, 44
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) (Burger, C.J., concurring)	42
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)	33, 42, 43, 44
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 307 (1997)	17, 18
<i>Austin v. Lambert</i> , 11 Cal. 2d 73 (1938)	19
<i>Blair v. Pitchess</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 258 (1971)	18
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 236 (1982)	2, 4, 6, 9
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 335 (2016)	4
<i>Brydonjack v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 208 Cal. 439 (1929)	12, 23
<i>Burns v. Ross</i> , 190 Cal. 269 (1923)	31
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. California</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 327 (1999)	17
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 805 (1989)	47, 48
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 231 (2011)	14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 38, 48
<i>Cal. Trial Lawyers Ass’n v. Eu (“CTLA”)</i> , 200 Cal. App. 3d 351 (1988)	4, 5, 6, 8

<i>In re Catalano</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 1 (1981).....	28
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. Deukmejian</i> , 227 Cal. App. 3d 663 (1991).....	3, 5
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. Young</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 259 (1970).....	18
<i>City of Woodlake v. Logan</i> , 230 Cal. App. 3d 1058 (1991).....	56
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 750 (1993).....	32, 33, 39, 40, 45
<i>Curiel v. Miller</i> , 830 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2016) (Reinhardt, J., concurring).....	34
<i>Dickerson v. Attorney General</i> , 488 N.E.2d 757 (Mass. 1986).....	44
<i>Dickerson v. Latessa</i> , 872 F.2d 1116 (1st Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>In re Estate of Chadbourne</i> , 15 Cal. App. 363 (1911).....	25
<i>Fair Political Practices Comm’n v. Superior Court</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 33 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>In re Ford</i> , 160 Cal. 334 (1911).....	46
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 247 Cal. App. 4th 284 (2016).....	12, 24
<i>Gerken v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 707 (1993).....	52, 55, 56
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	8

<i>Griggs v. Superior Court</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 341 (1976).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 1078 (1987).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	36, 37
<i>Hotel Emps. and Rest. Emps. Int’l Union v. Davis</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 585 (1999).....	53, 56
<i>Jevne v. Superior Court</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 935 (2005).....	52, 53
<i>In re Kler</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 1399 (2010).....	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Larson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1263 (2011).....	17, 21
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 492 (1991).....	9
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	33
<i>Lott v. State</i> , 334 Mont. 270 (2006).....	33
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 537 (2002).....	55
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 180 (1982).....	57
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P’ship Two v. City of Santee</i> , 125 Cal. App. 4th 1372 (2005).....	48
<i>Millholen v. Riley</i> , 211 Cal. 29 (1930).....	12
<i>Oppenheimer v. Ashburn</i> , 173 Cal. App. 2d 624 (1959).....	18, 19

<i>People’s Advocate, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 181 Cal. App. 3d 316 (1986)	50, 51, 52
<i>People v. Engram</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 1131 (2010)	19, 20, 22, 31, 32
<i>People v. Frierson</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 142 (1979)	28
<i>People v. Jennings</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 616 (2010)	41, 42
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 547 (2005)	41, 42
<i>People v. Stevenson</i> , 58 Cal. 2d 794 (1962)	18
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 336 (1990)	9, 47, 48, 52
<i>In re Reno</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 428 (2012)	32
<i>Rhoades v. Henry</i> , 611 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 770 (1998)	33, 36
<i>In re Roberts</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 575 (2005)	26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Santa Barbara Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal.3d 315 (1975)	48, 53, 56
<i>Senate of State of Cal. v. Jones</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1142 (1999)	2, 3, 5, 9, 11
<i>Smith v. Mitchell</i> , 567 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2009)	44, 45
<i>State v. Beam</i> , 766 P.2d 678 (Idaho 1988)	44

<i>State v. Noling</i> , No. 214-1377, 2016 WL 7386163, slip copy (Ohio Dec. 21, 2016).....	42, 44
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 684 N.E.2d 668 (Ohio 1997)	44
<i>In re Steele</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 682 (2004)	26, 27
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 45 (1996)	15, 16, 19, 35
<i>Tan v. Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n.</i> , 140 Cal. App. 3d 800 (1983)	31
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 1069 (1995)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	33
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(3)(E).....	34
28 U.S.C. §2244(d)	36
Administrative Procedures Act	3, 10
AEDPA.....	32, 33, 34, 35, 36
Florida Death Penalty Reform Act of 2000 (“DPRA”)	42, 43
Gov’t Code §68108.....	35
Gov’t Code §68661(a).....	11
Gov’t Code §68661(l)	11
Gov’t Code §68662	26, 51
Gov’t Code §68664(b)	11
Gov’t Code §68665	52
Pen. Code §190.6	51, 52

Pen. Code §190.6(b).....	50
Pen. Code §190.6(d).....	49, 50, 52
Pen. Code §190.6(e).....	49
Pen. Code §1239.1	52
Pen. Code §1473	46
Pen. Code §1506	31
Pen. Code §1509	51, 52
Pen. Code §1509(a).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 49, 51, 52
Pen. Code §1509(b).....	26, 51
Pen. Code §1509(c).....	35, 50, 51
Pen. Code §1509(d).....	31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 46, 50, 51
Pen. Code §1509(e).....	50, 51
Pen. Code §1509(f)	26, 49, 50, 51
Pen. Code §1509(g).....	51
Pen. Code §1509.1	26, 28, 30, 49, 50, 51
Pen. Code §1509.1(a).....	28, 30
Pen. Code §1509.1(b).....	30
Pen. Code §1509.1(c).....	23, 30
Pen. Code §3604.1(c).....	37, 38
Other Authorities	
Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (2010)	28, 29
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	28
Cal. Const. art. II, §8(d)	2, 3
Cal. Const. art. VI, §10	24

California Constitution..... 3, 12, 14, 24, 25, 30, 31

The California Initiative Process, 48 So. Cal. L. Rev. 922 (1975) 4

Fact Sheet: New Judgeships, JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA,
Nov. 2015, *available at* <http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/fact-sheet-new-judgeships.pdf> 22, 23

Paula M. Mitchell and Nancy Haydt, *California Votes 2016: An Analysis of the Competing Death Penalty Ballot Initiatives*, Alarcón Advocacy Center, Loyola Law School, July 20, 2016 22

SB1134 38, 39, 40, 45

Scheidegger, *Polls and the Importance of Question Wording*, Crime and Consequences Blog (Sept. 23, 2016), *available at* <http://www.crimeandconsequences.com/crimblog/2016/09/polls-and-the-importance-quest.html#more>..... 10

Supreme Court Policies Regarding Cases Arising From Judgments of Death at 1-1.1, *available at* <http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/PoliciesMar2012.pdf> 36

United States Constitution..... 34

Voter Information Guide..... 10, 25, 54
